
Dispute Resolution Services 

   Residential Tenancy Branch 
Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNL – MT, FFT, OPC, FFL, MNDCL 

Introduction 

This hearing was schedule to deal with cross applications.  The tenants filed to cancel a 
Two Month Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord’s Use of Property and an extension of 
time to make the application. The landlord applied for an Order of Possession for 
landlord’s use of property and a Monetary Order for damages or loss under the Act, 
regulations, or tenancy agreement. 

Both parties appeared at the hearing and were affirmed.  The landlord was also 
represented by legal counsel. 

Preliminary and Procedural Matters 

At the outset of the hearing, I confirmed the parties had sent their respective proceeding 
packages and evidence to the other party.  The tenant did not however have the 
landlord’s evidence package.  I determined the landlord’s evidence package was sent to 
the tenant on August 3, 2023 via registered mail; however, the tenant stated that she 
does not check for mail very often.  I was satisfied the landlord met his obligation to 
serve the tenant with evidence within the time limit for doing so and the reason the 
tenant did not have it is because the tenant does not check their mail frequently enough.  
Section 90 of the Act deems a party to have received mail five days after mailing, even 
if the recipient does not pick up their mail.  Accordingly, I found the tenant to be deemed 
served with the landlord’s evidence and I admitted it for consideration in making tis 
decision. 

The tenancy agreement names only one tenant.  The other adult residing with the 
tenant is identified as an authorized occupant on the tenancy agreement.  In filing these 
applications, the parties named the adult occupant as a tenant.  I amended the 



  Page: 2 
 
applications to remove the name of the adult occupant from the style of cause, without 
any objection. 
 
On Mach 30, 2023 the landlord’s realtor personally served the tenant with the subject 
Two Month Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord’s Use of Property.  The tenant did not 
file to dispute the Two Month Notice within the 15 day time limit for doing so.  Rather, 
the tenant did not file until April 28, 2023.  Under section 66 of the Act, I may grant an 
extension in “exceptional circumstances” only.  The tenant explained that she filed to 
dispute the Two Month Notice and after someone left a type-written note suggesting the 
landlord was not acting legitimately. A copy of the note was provided as evidence.  It is 
devoid of any identifying information and no details are provided.  I find the note to be 
too vague and lacks veracity.  Therefore, I find there is insufficient evidence to support a 
basis for an extension and I dismiss the tenant’s application. 
 
Having declined to grant an extension of time to dispute the Two Month Notice, the 
remainder of the hearing focused on whether the landlord served a valid and 
enforceable Two Month Notice.  During the hearing, I determined a material factor to 
determine is whether the tenancy has a fixed term since a landlord cannot end a 
tenancy during a fixed term with a Two Month Notice.  I authorized and ordered both 
parties to provide me with additional evidence with respect to the term of the tenancy.  I 
received evidence from both parties and considered it in making my decision. 
 
I did not hear or make any finding with respect to the landlord’s monetary claim.  The 
landlord’s monetary claim is severed from this application and dismissed with leave to 
reapply. 
 
Issue(s) to be Decided 
 

1. Did the landlord serve a valid and enforceable Two Month Notice to End Tenancy 
for Landlord’s Use of Property? 

2. Are the tenants in a fixed term tenancy or on a month to month status? 
3. Is the landlord entitled to an Order of Possession or does the tenancy continue at 

this time? 
4. Award of the filing fee. 

 
Background and Evidence 
 
The tenancy started on December 15, 2019 and was set for a 2.5 year fixed term that 
was to expire on June 30, 2022.  The rent was set at $2800.00 due on the first day of 



  Page: 3 
 
every month.  The tenant requested that the hot tub at the property be provided for their 
use and the parties agreed it would be provided for an additional fee of $250.00 per 
month, making the tenant’s total monthly obligation $3050.00. 
 
In January 2022, six months before the fixed term was set to expire, the tenant reached 
out to the landlord via text message and asked the landlord what his plans were for 
continuing to rent to the tenant.  The landlord asked to meet the tenant in person.  
During that meeting, the landlord stated that he was agreeable to renting the rental unit 
to the tenant for another two year term but he also wanted to increase the rent.  After 
the meeting, the tenant responded, via text message, agreeing to a rent increase but a 
lesser fee for the hot tub so that the total payment due to the landlord remained at 
$3050.00 per month.   
 
The landlord did not issue a Notice of Rent Increase.  The landlord did not prepare an 
amendment or an addendum to the tenancy agreement to reflect an extension of the 
fixed term.  Nor, did the landlord prepare an entirely new tenancy agreement.  
 
In May 2022 the landlord decided that he no longer wanted to extend the tenancy for 
another two year fixed term and that he wanted to regain possession of the rental unit 
upon expiry of the original fixed term of June 30, 2022.   Both parties provided evidence 
of the communication they had through text message (WhatsApp) and email and I have 
referenced those communications in greater detail in the following section. 
 
It is undisputed that the parties met again, in person, in May 2022.  During that meeting 
the landlord informed the tenant that he planned to move into the rental unit, renovate 
the unit, and then sell it.  After that meeting, the tenant communicated via text message 
saying she would accept the landlord’s “notice” and would vacate by the end of July 
2022 with July 2022 being free of rent. 
 
The tenant paid the rent for July 2022 and did not move out.  The tenant continued to 
pay rent in the months that followed and the landlord did not move to regain possession 
of the unit. 
 
The parties also submitted to me that they reached an agreement that the tenant would 
continue to occupy the rental unit while the property was listed for sale. 
 
The landlord listed the property for sale on July 11, 2022 and a Contract of Purchase 
and Sale (“CPS”) was accepted by the landlord on March 18, 2023.  The buyer’s 
conditions were to be removed by March 29, 2023.  The landlord and the buyer agreed 



  Page: 4 
 
in the CPS that vacant possession of the property, without any tenancy, was to transfer 
to the buyer on June 15, 2023.  On March 29, 2023, the buyer signed a written request 
for the landlord to issue a notice to end tenancy to the tenant.   
 
On March 30, 2023 the subject Two Month Notice was served upon the tenant.  The 
Two Month Notice has a stated effective date of June 1, 2023 and provides the 
following reason for issuance of the Two Month Notice: 
 

 
 
The Two Month Notice was accompanied by the buyer’s written request for the landlord 
to give the tenant the Two Month Notice because the buyer intends to occupy the rental 
unit. 
 
The tenant initially believed she was entitled to see a copy of the CPS but subsequently 
learned that is not necessary if she was provided with a copy of the buyer’s written 
request, which she was. 
 
On April 28, 2023 the tenant filed to dispute the Two Month Notice and on May 30, 2023 
the landlord and the buyer executed an Addendum to the CPS to extend the possession 
date from June 15, 2023 to October 14, 2023, or earlier if the tenant vacates earlier, and 
the reason for the extension, as described on the Addendum, is due to the tenant not 
vacating the rental unit within time. 
 
Term of tenancy:  fixed or month to month 
 
The parties were in dispute as to whether the tenancy is in a fixed term set to expire n 
2024 or in a month to month status when the Two Month Notice was issued.     
 
It is undisputed that starting in January 2022 the parties began communicating with 
each other with respect to the term of tenancy, as seen below: 
 
On January 11, 2022 the tenant wrote: 
 

Hi [name of landlord].  I wanted to start discussing with you as to what your 
thoughts and plans are in continuing to rent to us.  Please let me know as we’d 
like to continue our rental agreement.  Thanks. 

 



  Page: 5 
 
The parties arranged to meet and after the meeting, where the parties discussed 
another two year fixed term and a rent increase, on January 16, 2022, the tenant wrote: 
 

Morning.  I spoke to my husband and we don’t want to rent the hot tub in addition 
to a rent increase.  We think if you keep the rent the same you are still getting 
rent increase and plus hot tub rental but with a deflation as it would be 
considered used.  We looked at hot tub rental cost and purchase cost and it’s 
less than what we have paid you over the course of two years.  Since the hot tub 
is now paid, we think that’s fair.  Rent with a 4% increase is $2912 which would 
leave the hot tub rental at $138.  Hopefully this will work out. 

 
The landlord responded to the tenant on January 18, 2022: 
 

Morning, I understand your thoughts that you want to keep $3050 for next two 
years.  So I hope you can still take care of my house as usual and I confirm 
$3050.00 with hot tub.  But can we change payment date to 30th every as 1 day 
of every month is my mortgage due day, I want to have one day room, thx. 

 
The tenant responded to the landlord later the same day: 
 

Morning!  Thank you!  Yes, we will send payment on the 30th ranther than the 1. 
 
Nearly four months pass before the landlord sends an email to the tenatns on May 11, 
2022 stating, in part: 
 

 
 
  



  Page: 6 
 
On May 17, 2022 the tenant responded to the landlord’s May 11, 2022 email, stating, in 
part: 
 

 
 
The landlord’s legal counsel argued that the WhatsApp communications in January 
2022 amount to a discussion only and that had the landlord been serious about 
extending the tenancy for another two year fixed term he would have drafted a new 
written tenancy agreement reflecting that.  Since there was not a new tenancy 
agreement created, the tenancy went to a month to month status upon expiry of the 
original fixed term of June 30, 2022.  In the alternative, the landlord’s legal counsel 
argued that, even if the parties agreed to another two year fixed term, the tenant 
brought the tenancy to an end by giving a tenant’s notice to end tenancy on May 22, 
2022 to end the tenancy effective July 31, 2022 and when the tenant did not vacate at 
the end of July 2022 the tenancy became a month to month tenancy be default. 
 
The tenant’s notice, to which the landlord’s legal counsel refers, is an email from the 
tenant dated May 22, 2022.  It was undisputed that the landlord and tenant agreed to 
meet in person, on May 20, 2022.   The tenant testified that the landlord told her that his 
plan was to move into the rental unit, renovate it and then sell it.  The landlord testified 
that during that meeting he informed the tenant that he had to sell the unit and they 
agreed the tenant could occupy the rental unit while it was for sale.  On May 22, 2022 
the tenant wrote to the landlord an email stating: 
 



  Page: 7 
 

 
 
The tenant explained during the hearing, that the “notice” to which she was referring to 
on May 22, 2022 was the landlord’s oral notification that he would move in, renovate the 
unit, and then sell the unit.   
 
The landlord responded by thanking the tenant on May 23, 2023 and wrote: 
 

 
 
The landlord testified that he did send the tenant a Two Month Notice via registered mail 
in May 2022 but it was returned as unclaimed.  The landlord claimed that he also 
emailed it to the tenant in May 2022.  Neither party provided a copy of a Two Month 
Notice issued in May 2022.  Nor, did the landlord provide a registered mail receipt or the 
email he allegedly used to send a Two Month Notice in May 2022. 
 
Despite this exchange of messages on May 22, 2022, the tenant did not move out at the 
end of July 2022 and continued to pay rent.  The tenant stated that after sending the 
email of May 22, 2022 she learned the tenancy could not be ended by way of the 
landlord’s oral notice.  As such, the tenant argued that the tenancy did not end as of 
July 31, 2022 and it continued on the fixed term basis, as they had previously agreed to.   
 
The landlord’s legal counsel argued the tenant’s email of May 22, 2022 caused the 
tenancy to end as of July 31, 2022 and then continue on a month to month basis by 
default.   
 
Analysis 
 
Section 49 provides that a landlord may issue a Two Month Notice to End Tenancy for 
Landlord’s Use of Property (“Two Month Notice”) where: 
  



  Page: 8 
 
 
 

(5)A landlord may end a tenancy in respect of a rental unit if 
(a)the landlord enters into an agreement in good faith to sell the 
rental unit, 
(b)all the conditions on which the sale depends have been 
satisfied, and 
(c)the purchaser asks the landlord, in writing, to give notice to 
end the tenancy on one of the following grounds: 

(i)the purchaser is an individual and the purchaser, or a 
close family member of the purchaser, intends in good 
faith to occupy the rental unit; 
(ii)the purchaser is a family corporation and a person 
owning voting shares in the corporation, or a close family 
member of that person, intends in good faith to occupy the 
rental unit. 

 
Although the tenant did not specifically raise the issue of the fixed term or the effective 
date of the Two Month Notice, I am bound to issue decisions and orders that do not 
conflict with the Act.  Where a Two Month Notice is given for under section 49(5)(c),  
section 49(2) provides that the effective date of the Two Month Notice must be: 
 

(i)not earlier than 2 months after the date the tenant 
receives the notice, 
(ii)the day before the day in the month, or in the other 
period on which the tenancy is based, that rent is payable 
under the tenancy agreement, and 
(iii)if the tenancy agreement is a fixed term tenancy 
agreement, not earlier than the date specified as the 
end of the tenancy, or 

 
[My emphasis added] 

 
Although the tenant did not file to dispute the Two Month Notice within the time limit for 
doing so, and I did not grant the tenant an extension, in order to grant an order of 



  Page: 9 
 
Possession to the landlord I must still be satisfied that the landlord has served the 
tenant with an otherwise valid and enforceable notice. 
 
I find the term of the tenancy at the time the Two Month Notice was served is critical to 
determining whether the landlord served a valid and enforceable notice.  In other words, 
if the tenancy is within a fixed term and the expiry date is after June 1, 2023 the landlord 
could not have required the tenant to vacate the unit by that date and the landlord was 
not in a position to promise vacant possession to the buyer as of June 15, 2023. 
 
Section 14(2) of the Act permits a tenancy agreement to be amended, as seen below: 
 

(2)A tenancy agreement may be amended to add, remove, or change a term, other 
than a standard term, only if both the landlord and tenant agree to the amendment. 

 
Where a term in a tenancy agreement is amended or extended, it should be done in 
writing by way of amending the existing tenancy agreement or executing another 
document such as an Addendum.  Alternatively, an entirely new tenancy agreement 
could be prepared.  The landlord did none of these things and the landlord’s legal 
counsel argued the lack of a new tenancy agreement demonstrates the text messages 
in January 2022 were merely evidence of a discussion.  However, I find the landlord’s 
lack of written documentation to amend, extend or enter into a new tenancy agreement 
is not inconsistent with the landlord’s other actions.  To illustrate: 
 

• The parties had agreed to increase the rent and decrease the hot tub fee but the 
landlord did not issue a Notice of Rent Increase despite the requirement to do so 
and the landlord collected the total amount of $3050.00 in the absence of a 
Notice of Rent Increase.    

• In the landlord’s email of May 11, 2022, it appears the landlord believes, 
erroneously, that he can require the tenant to vacate the rental unit at the end of 
the original fixed term without serving her a notice to end tenancy.  The Act 
would require the landlord to serve the tenant the appropriate notice to end 
tenancy in the absence of a vacate clause in the tenancy agreement. 

• The “notice” to which the tenant referred in her email of May 17, 2022 was not a 
Two Month Notice and was most likely “oral” notice the landlord had given since 
the landlord sent the tenant an email on May 23, 2022 asking if he should 
prepare a Two Month Notice or if email confirmation was sufficient.  If the 
landlord is one to always prepare written documentation, as submitted by the 
landlord’s legal counsel, why would the landlord ask this question of the tenant. 



  Page: 10 
 

• The landlord testified that he had given the tenant a Two Month Notice in May 
2022 yet, there was no evidence corroborating such. 

 
In light of the above, I reject the landlord’s argument that if he truly agreed to another 
fixed term, he would have prepared the appropriate documentation. 
 
The written communication in the WhatsApp messages in January 2022, and as 
confirmed in the landlord’s email of May 11, 2022, I find, on a balance of probabilities 
that the parties agreed to extend the fixed term for another two years upon expiry of the 
original fixed term as submitted to me by the tenant.  Also, the tenant had clearly relied 
upon the agreement, as demonstrated in the tenant’s email of May 17, 2022.   
 
Where parties reach an agreement, one party cannot unilaterally withdraw the 
agreement or disregard one of its terms, for their benefit solely, as the landlord 
attempted to do by way of the May 11, 2022 email.  I find the landlord to be estopped 
from doing so. 
 
I reject the landlord’s argument that the tenant gave a notice to end tenancy on May 22, 
2022, via email.  Clearly, the tenant indicates she is responding to the landlord’s “notice” 
even thought there was no written notice given to the tenant and I do not see the 
tenant’s statements in that email as being consistent with a tenant’s notice to end 
tenancy. 
 
Despite taking the position the tenant gave a notice to end tenancy effective July 31, 
2022 the landlord did not pursue regaining possession of the rental unit and continued 
to accept rent from the tenant.  In the landlord’s affidavit, the describes the reason for 
doing this, as follows:  
 

 
 
I find the above statement peculiar, especially in regard to accepting rent for July 2022 
and the few months that followed considering the first listing contract provided that the 
agents would list the property for sale between July 11, 2022 through October 2022.  It 
does not make sense to me that the landlord claims to be having a difficult time selling 
the property when he accepted rent on July 1, 2022 since it was not yet listed for sale.  
And, as of August 1, 2022 the property had only been for sale for 20 days, which is 
hardly indicative of difficulty selling the property.  Therefore, I reject the landlord’s 



  Page: 11 
 
position that he continued to accept rent from the tenant July 2022 onwards on a month 
to month basis solely because he was having difficulty selling the property. 
 
Based on everything before me, and on a balance of probabilities, I find as follows: 

• The parties agreed to extend the fixed term for another two year fixed term upon 
expiry of the original fixed term; 

• The tenant did not give a notice to end tenancy to the landlord in May 2022. 
• The landlord did not serve the tenant with a notice to end tenancy in May 2022. 
• The parties remain in a fixed term until it expires on June 30, 2024. 

 
Having found the parties are in a fixed term until June 30, 2024 the landlord cannot give 
a buyer vacant possession of the property until on or after that date unless the tenancy 
ends some other way before the fixed term expires.   
 
While section 53 of the Act provides that an incorrect effective date on notice to end 
tenancy automatically changes to comply with the Act, I do not issue the landlord an 
Order of Possession effective for June 30, 2024 based on the Two Month Notice dated 
March 30, 2023 as the existing CPS may collapse as a result of this decision and to 
provide the landlord with an Order of Possession effective June 30, 2024 would be 
potentially prejudicial to the landlord. I note that in the landlord’s affidavit, he wrote: 

 
This decision is being issued after August 18, 2023 and should the sale collapse due to 
the landlord’s inability to provide the buyer with vacant possession in a timely manner 
and if the tenants vacate the property on June 30, 2024 pursuant to an Order of 
Possession I issue, the landlord could face significant financial consequences under 
section 51(2) of the Act.   Therefore, I find it more appropriate and less prejudicial to 
deny the landlord’s request for an Order of Possession at this time and enable the 
landlord to pursue other options including: 
 

• selling the property, subject to the tenancy 
• delaying the sale of the property until the fixed term nears its expiry date and 

seeking an Order of Possession at that time  
• entering into a written mutual agreement to end tenancy with the tenant. 

 



Page: 12 

Conclusion 

The tenant’s application is dismissed. 

The landlord’s request for an Order of Possession based on a Two Month Notice dated 
March 30, 2023 is denied. 

The landlord’s monetary claim was severed and dismissed with leave to reapply. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: September 13, 2023 




